

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Wednesday, February 2, 2022

## PNGOC expresses deep sadness on the passing of Ralph Manuarei Masei Tarasomo

The Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee (PNGOC) has expressed great sadness on the passing of Ralph Tarasomo, who was the PNG Baseball and Softball Confederation President and current Deputy Chair of the Justification Committee (JC) attached with Team PNG, at the time of his passing.

From 2016 to date, Tarasomo was a member of the Team PNG Justification Committee, and remained as deputy chair to the Justification Committee Chair Kila Dick.

The Team PNG Justification Committee (JC), is one of the PNGOC's seven (7) Committee's that receives and deliberates on Athletes and Sports applications and selections to have representative duties under Team PNG to the respective cycles of the Olympic Games, Olympic Youth Games, Commonwealth Games and Commonwealth Youth Games, and the Pacific and Pacific Mini Games.

The PNGOC joins the rest of the sporting fraternity in mourning the loss of a vocal and dedicated sports administrator, and also expressed their heart-felt sympathies towards the Tarasomo family on his passing on January 27<sup>th.</sup>

In a brief statement, President Sir John Dawanincura expressed his sincere condolences to Ralph Tarasomo's three (3) children Talitha, Jack and Salagil and family; and the PNG Baseball and Softball Confederation fraternity, "It is with great sadness that we hear of the passing of one of the great personality in sports, a great teacher, mentor, administrator and friend who channeled his passion towards his beloved baseball and softball code until his untimely passing".

On behalf of the PNGOC and its 39 other National Federations and Committees, Sir John added "We share the in the sympathies from across PNG, our thoughts and prayers are with the family on the loss of their loved one. We also remember his wife the late Suluet Tarasomo, who passed on to eternity in November 2021.

The passing of both is a great loss to the sports fraternity and the country.

END.

###

## PNG OLYMPIC COMMITTEE CONTACT:

Public Relations Officer

T: (+675) 323 0114/ 325 1411/ 325 1449

M: (+675) 71001069 F: (+675) 325 1851 W: pngolympic.org

.....

The PNGOC is a non-government, not-for-profit organisation committed to inspire and unite Papua New Guineans through sporting excellence and success. PNGOC is a believer of sport as an enabler for sustainable and inclusive development. It is our responsibility to select, send and fund Team PNG to the Olympic Games, Commonwealth Games and Pacific Games. This is achieved by working with our member national sports federations and with the support of our sponsors and partners, through fundraising events and with the backing of the Government. The PNG Olympic Committee is grateful for the wonderful support of our sponsors and partners which helps our Team PNG athletes achieve their dreams.